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not always possible to keep this thing but
our ultimate objective is to rely on our own
organised labour which is required for the
public sector projects.

Conference on the Law of Sea heid at Caracas

*412. SHRI SIKANDER ALI WAJD:
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
DR. V.A. SEYID MUHAMMAD:
SHRIMATL KUMUDBEN MANI{-

SHANKAR JOSHI:
SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA.-
GOHAIN:

Will the Mininster of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to reply to
Starred Question 239 given in Rajya Sabha
on 3rd May, 1974 and state

(a) whether any agreement has been reached
on the limits of territorsal waters and the
cxtent of exclusive economic zone at che
recent Conference on the Law, of Sca held
at Caracas;

(b) what stand India had taken on these
two issues; and

(c) the names of the countries which were
n favour of India’s stand ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL  AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) No
agreement has been reached so far on the
extent of territonial waters or on the extent of
exclusive cconomic zone at the Conference
on Law of the Sca. The Conference is due
to end on 29th Auvgust.

(b) India 15 agreeable to a terntonal sea
it ot 12 nautical miles nizasured from th:
appropriate baseline along the coast. We are
also of the view that 3 coastil Staie shoull
be entitled to estal:lish an economic zone of
upto 200 nantical miles from the coast.

() More than 90 Staces at presznu .tiending

the Caracas Law of the Sea Coafirence are
m  favour of » 200 nautical mile economic
zone. Indi@’s stand  has Dbeen sunported
by rmany other co uitrfes including Canaca,
Norway, Ingonesa, Mexico, Iceland, MNew
Zealand, Mauritius and Columbia.

TThe question was actually asked on mE

floor of the House by Shri Nabmn Chandra

Buragohain,

[ 9 AUG. 1974 ]

to Questions 14

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURAGO-
HAIN : Sir, may 1 know whether Govern-
ment have proposed in the conference of Sea
Law a new proposal for creating a zone of
18 miles adjacent to the territorial limit of
12 miles for the protection of fiscal, customs
and health interests ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Yes,
Sir. It is true that the Indian delegation
made a proposil to create what s called a
contiguous zone and the width of this belt
would be about 18 miles beyond the territorial
waters. The 1dea 1s that inside this belt the
coastal country can impose certain customs,
quarantine and health laws.

.MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Do you
want to ask any other giestion ?

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURAGO-
HAIN : Sir, the developed countries also
want full freedom for their advanced technolo-
gy to exploit the resovrces of the occan. By
1980, off-shore o1l output may be close to
today’s oil production and  cpecially-bult
ships may be scooping vp from the sea bed
the potzto-sized nodules of mang~ncse, cobalt.
nickel and copper which  will yield incalcu-
lable riches to the industrially advanced coun-
tries. In this way only the industrially rich
and advanced nations will profit. In this
respect, 1 wou’d like to know whether India
supports the view that the most advanced
nations will be allowed to exploit resources
in the deep ocean. May [ alco know from
the hon. Minisier which the countries are
who want to cxploit resources from the deep
sea for their own interests. And, which nat-
jons are opposed to such a proposal ?

MR. DEPUTY CH~IRMAN Mr.
Buragohiin, you can ask only one ¢.estion
at a time. If you go on putting guestions,
otker Members will not be able to ask.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Sir,
it is a fact that hughly industrialised countries
of the world have got the necessary capacity,
technical know-how and scientific knowledge
to explore the sea-bed resources and this
conference at Caracas has been vonvened for
this very purnose, to go into the whole question,
becavse there is a furking fear in the mund,
of many poorer aad developing countries that
perhaps because of their advanced scientific
knowledg: Lo this field the bigger nations will
be able to caploit the sea-bed to their own
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advantage and to the disadvantage of the
smaller and poorer countrius. Sir, this whole
question is being given thought to in th's very
important conference and it is our hope that
as a result of the deliberations at Caracas
some kind of an international convention or
treaty will be evolved, which will bring about
some kind of a disciplined regime under which
the ses-bed will be explored in future for the
benefit of mankind on the basis of equality
and pstice.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir,
the Minister has just now said that India
regards 1ts territorial waters as 12 nautical
miles from the shore. Now. Rameswaram
is 12 miles from Kachchativi. Could the
Minister enlighten the House precisely how
he proposes to draw the international borders
with Ceylon now that Kachchativy has been
handed over to Ceylon and from Kachchativu
the shores of Rameswaram are only 12 miles
away? Have you made an amendment there?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH. The
quesiton is completely outside the scupe of
this particular question as to how we draw
the boundary between India and Sri Lanka
in Palk Straits. It 1s a bilateral matter and
we have arrived at an agreemet. It has no-
thing to do with this conference.

SHRI' SUBRAMANJAN SWAMY : I
do not know how this question can be Just
set aside like this. Does it apply or not?
Do you believe in the 12 miles or not ?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr.
Tyagi.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir,
you have to portect me when 1 ask a question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You will
have to ask a supplementary which has a
direct bearing on this.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
This has a direct bearing.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : I have
catled Mr. Tyagi now.

SWAMY

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir,
may I clarify this point ? Wherever the terri-
torial waters between two coastal countries
overlsp hke in the case of Inaia and Sri Lanka
then a decision has .o be arrived at bilaterally.

SHRI1 SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY':
According to what ?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

te Questions 16

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You can-
not have a dialogue with the Minister now.
Yes, Mr. Tyag.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : 1 should
like to know which are the countries which
are opposing the stand taken by India and
some other nations and what are the reasons
being gwven by them in oppostion to the
stand that we have taken and whether the
matter has been taken wup also at the bilateral
level with a view to impressing upon these
countries that they must give up their present
stand.

SHR1 SURENDRA PAL SINGH: This
Conference has been attended by a large num-
ber of countries and all of them have made
their indwidual statements. All of them have
made their position and stand known on each
issue. It is very difficult for me to say on each
particular issue which country stood for what,
but with regard to the main issues like, for
| instance, the territorial w/aters and economic
. zone, by and large, the majority of countries
| participating in the Conference are in favour
i of our stand.

&
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SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA:
names of the countries.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: I
have not got the names of all the countries.

Give the

SHR1 NIREN GHOSH: What about
the straits ? Will the 12 nautical mile zone
cover control over straits because there are
many straits ? If there 18 freedom of the
seas, then those countries may feel themselves
endangered. This is one point. 1 would
also like to know what was the stand taken
by Moscow, Peking and Washigton on the
stand that we have taken.

SHR1 SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Our
viewpoint in regard to international navi-
gation and passage of ships has been stated.
India is of the opinion that the smooth and
uninterrupied passage of ships through the
straits which have been traqitionally used for
international navigation must be maintained,

SHRI NIREN GHOSH
warships.

SHR1 SURENDRA PAL SINGH: Peace-
ful navigation. This matter is being consi-
dered in the Conference itself. This is the
statement which we have made from our side.
As to what will be the outcome of the deli-
berations, I cannot say in advance at the present
moment, but we are in favour of keeping the
straits open for peaceful navigation for all
ships. We are also in favour of giving some
right to the coastal coun.ries to take measures
in regard to control of environments and pol-
lution of water, ctc.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: What about
the stand taken by Moscow, Peking and Was-
hington on the general stand taken by India.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : As
far as my information goes practically all
the maritime countries, I think, are in favour
of the stand that we have taken.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: While the Conference is going on,
have India signed any bilateral agreement
with amy country e.g. Indonesia or any other
country regarding sea bed ?

Including

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Per-
haps the hon. Member is referring to the
agreement between India and Indonesia in
regard to the continental shelf boundary.
As far as my information  goes, the

[ 9 AUG, 1974 |

to Questions 18

agreement has been signed by now. No
bilateral arrangements are being taken up
in the Caracas Conference.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Is
it a fact that 200 nautical miles for the ccono-
mic zone have also been suggested by the
People’s Republic of China and, if so, has the
Government of India contacted any repre~
sentative of the Peking Government, so that
on this issue both the great countries of Asia
may take a joint stand ?

SHR]I SURENDRA PAL SINGH :1I
cinnot say for certain as to whether China
has supported our stand or not, but I can
say this much that on this particular issue
it has been supported by nearly a hundred
countries out ol 115 which are participating
m the Conference. I cannot say for certain
whether China has supported us or not.

Rental paid by Burn and Co. at Calcutta

*413, SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN : ¥
SHRI K. B. CHETTRI :
SHRI N R. CHOUDHURY :
DR. R. k. CHAKRABARTI :

will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRY
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Burn and Co.,
Howrah, has rented a house at Hungerford
Street at Calcutia on a monthly rent of more
than ten thousand rupees despite its bad finan-
cial position; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose
to probe into tls working to make the Concern
a profitable on¢?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRY (SHRI1L
DALBIR SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. The Head
Offices of thesc Companies were located in
Martin  Burn Building. After takeover it
became necessary and unavoidable that these
Companies shifted out of the building.

(b) The financial state of these Companies
15 under constant review of the Government
and necessary steps are being taken to improve
the financial pcrformance of the Companies.

+The queston was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Nabin Chandra
Buragohain.



